May 13, 2016
Supervisor Todd Tancredi
One Overocker Road
Poughkeepsie NY 12603
Subject: Public Comment Draft Stormwater Management Program Annual
Report for period ending March 9, 2016
I offer the following public comment on the Town's draft Stormwater Management
Program Annual Report for the period ending March 9, 2016.
As required by NYSDEC SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from
MS4s, a summary of comments and intended responses must be included in the
annual report and the final report must be made available for public inspection.
1) The report, as in past years, fails to supply the requested "implementation
schedule" for measurable goals for all Minimum Control Measures and instead
gives vague responses such as "continue to update" or "continue to inspect", etc.
2) Section 2 - Contact Information, email address to contact Principal Executive
Officer/Chief Elected Official has inaccurate extension on Supervisor Tancredi's
email address. Extension was truncated to “.G” but should be “.Gov”
3) Minimum Control Measure 2, Public Involvement/Participation, #3, contact
info "Other" indicates Annual Report is available from the Town Clerk.
As I noted in prior year's comments, contact info contains an inaccurate
telephone number for the Town Clerk, listing it as (845) 485-3720 which is a fax
number for the former St. Francis Hospital in Poughkeepsie.
4) Minimum Control Measure 3, Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination, #7,
question as to whether storm sewershed mapping had been completed in the
reporting period was answered "No" which required a percent completed to be
given but "N/A" was entered in the percentage box.
5) Minimum Control Measures 4 and 5, refer to SPDES Permit, Erosion and
Sediment Control, SWPPP procedures and reviews and inspections. It is stated
there is a procedure and that SWPPP reviews take place and that Erosion and
Sediment Control law exists and repeat inspections are conducted . However,
the Town does not always ensure that regulations are followed, per multiple
examples outlined below:
Ex.1) Marist North Campus Housing Project, which is inspected monthly on
the town's behalf by Morris Associates with inspection reports submitted, was
using an off-site parcel, Quiet Cove Park not owned by Marist, for
storage/staging of trailers loaded with project materials of large, prefab stone
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facade panels, see photo below.
The question is raised as to whether this highly visible off-site material storage
area alongside Rt. 9 was approved as part of the SWPPP review process. If this
was not an approved storage/staging site, it should have been noted during
inspections and remedied. If it was approved, then inspections should have
noted the absence of property installed and maintained Erosion & Sediment
Controls and lack of stabilized entrance onto Rt 9. As a result of a complaint to
the NYSDEC during the

Marist
reporting period, a DEC inspection found a lack of properly installed and
maintained E & S Controls, disturbed area that needed to be stabilized, the need
to prevent sediment from entering roadway swale as well as the need for
sweeping of the public roadway at the site entrance on Route 9. The DEC
required engineers for Marist to address these deficiencies immediately and
required the preparation of an action plan. Subsequent to remediation, the site
was no longer used for storage/staging.
However, off-site staging for this project resumed on the grounds of the former
Hudson River Psych Center, using Winslow Gate Road, which again raises the
question as to whether storage/staging site with proper controls was ever
approved by the Town.
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Ex. 2) 7 Kingwood Lane: E & S deficiencies existed over a number of months
during the reporting period at a single-family home under construction. The site,
according to Dutchess County Parcel Access, is apparently owned by Town of
Poughkeepsie Councilman Joseph Lepore. E& S deficiencies include
inadequately installed and maintained silt fencing on the project site, including
this fencing adjacent to storm drain pictured below, which appears to have
sediment running into it. It is unclear why these deficiencies were on-going.

7 Kingwood Lane

7 Kingwood Lane
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Ex 3) Vassar Science Project, for months during the reporting period, had
inadequately maintained silt fencing around multiple storm drains on the project
site, one of which is pictured below. These E & S deficiencies are in spite of
monthly town inspections by Morris Associates as well as inspections under the
control of the project's consultants, The LRC Group.

Vassar
6) Minimum Control Measure 4, Construction Site Stormwater Runoff
Control, #7A Evaluating Progress Toward Measurable Goals MCM 4 states
as a measurable goal "Continue to inspect and enforce erosion control
measures". In spite of what is stated, above noted examples show deficiencies
in the town's inspection and enforcement measures.
7) Minimum Control Measures 4 and 5, Construction Site and PostConstruction Control, #4, number of public comments received on SWPPPs is
estimated at "44" with the claim that many are verbal, thus undocumented. It
seems highly unlikely that 44 public comments specifically "related to
construction SWPPPs" were received. This estimate is more than double the
prior year's comment number of "20".
8) Minimum Control Measure 5, Post-Construction Stormwater
Management, It does not appear that the inventory of post-construction
stormwater management practices within the jurisdiction of the town as an MS4
meets requirements. The 2016-2-16 list identifies town owned and privately
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owned stormwater control devices by Project Name and Stormwater Practice I.D.
# but does not list maintenance needed per the NYS Stormwater Management
Design Manual, SWPPP, or other provided documentation nor the dates and
type of maintenance performed even though the Town's Stormwater
Management Program document dated 2013-11-22 states "The inventory
includes: The Name of the project, the type of practice, type of maintenance
performed or recommended and engineering compliance status."
9) Minimum Control Measure 5, Post-Construction Stormwater
Management, ponding has occured on multiple occasions during the reporting
period at the site of the Boardman Road Library, calling into question stormwater
management on the site, see photos below:

Boardman Road Library

Doreen A. Tignanelli
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29 Colburn Drive
Poughkeepsie NY 12603
cc: Eric Hollman, Town Stormwater Contact
Poughkeepsie Town Board Members
Poughkeepsie Town Clerk Felicia Salvatore
(sent electronically)
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Town of Poughkeepsie
PETER D. SETARO, P. E.
Town Engineer

ONE OVEROCKER ROAD
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603

DONALD A. BEER
Associate Town Engineer

TEL # (845) 790-4736

SEAN CRIMMINS
Assistant Town Engineer

TEL # (845) 790-4748

MEMORANDUM
DATE: 5/26/16

To:

Todd Tancredi, Town Supervisor

From:

Sean Crimmins, Assistant Town Engineer

Subject:

Response to public comments on the 2015-2016 MS4 Draft Annual Report;
Town of Poughkeepsie SPDES permit #NYR20A198

===============================================================
A draft Annual Report on the Town of Poughkeepsie’s compliance with the MS4
storm water management program was made available for public comment until May 13th,
2016 as per a Town Board decision on April 20th, 2016. The report was made available to
the public on the Town’s website on April 29, 2016.
A set of written comments were received on May 13th, 2016 from Doreen Tignanelli.
Each comment is reprinted below in its entirety and is followed by a response from the
Town Engineering Department:
1) COMMENT: The report, as in past years, fails to supply the requested
"implementation schedule" for measurable goals for all Minimum Control Measures and
instead gives vague responses such as "continue to update" or "continue to inspect", etc.
RESPONSE: The Town of Poughkeepsie meets a large portion of its minimum control
measures (MCM) 1 & 2 goals through its participation with the Dutchess County MS4
committee. The committee's action items are addressed at each monthly meeting and
therefore the implementation schedule is ongoing and evolving. The other measures
include IDDE, pre/post project construction stormwater practices and municipal
stormwater pollution prevention. For MCM 3, outfall inspections continue throughout the
year depending on dry weather conditions. Illicit discharges and reactionary remedies are
measured depending on each occurrence. For MCM 4 & 5, pre-construction practices
have site specific schedules of implementation and post-construction Town-owned
stormwater practices are inspected and maintained annually. MCM 6 consists of
municipal pollution prevention training and housekeeping programs that are specific to
each department. These actions always occur on an annual basis but their schedule of
implementation are subjected various factors including but not necessarily limited to
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municipal emergencies, inclement weather, municipal infrastructure improvements, staff
availability and the actual occurrence of illicit discharges. Therefore an itemized schedule
of implementation for a municipality as large as the Town of Poughkeepsie for each
minimum control measure is unfeasible, but as all of the goals are consistently met on an
annual basis, the planned action as depicted on the annual report are often summarized as
ongoing or to occur within the next reporting period.
2) COMMENT: Section 2 - Contact Information, email address to contact Principal
Executive Officer/Chief Elected Official has inaccurate extension on Supervisor
Tancredi's email address. Extension was truncated to “.G” but should be “.Gov”
RESPONSE: As noted, the email address and has been corrected to read tta n c r e d i @
t o w n o f p o u g h k e e p s i e - n y . gov.
3) COMMENT: Minimum Control Measure 2, Public Involvement/Participation, #3,
contact info "Other" indicates Annual Report is available from the Town Clerk.
As I noted in prior year's comments, contact info contains an inaccurate
telephone number for the Town Clerk, listing it as (845) 485-3720 which is a fax
number for the former St. Francis Hospital in Poughkeepsie.
RESPONSE: As noted, the phone number has been corrected to the Town's Clerk's
phone number which is (845) 485-3620.
4) COMMENT: Minimum Control Measure 3, Illicit Discharge Detection and
Elimination, #7, question as to whether storm sewershed mapping had been completed in
the reporting period was answered "No" which required a percent completed to be given
but "N/A" was entered in the percentage box.
RESPONSE: The map of the storm sewer system and outfalls in relation to the four
watersheds within the Town of Poughkeepsie is complete, but it was not completed during
this reporting period. Therefore to answer the specific question, "N/A" is given despite
that 100% of the mapping is complete.
5) COMMENT: Minimum Control Measures 4 and 5, refer to SPDES Permit, Erosion
and Sediment Control, SWPPP procedures and reviews and inspections. It is stated
there is a procedure and that SWPPP reviews take place and that Erosion and
Sediment Control law exists and repeat inspections are conducted . However,
the Town does not always ensure that regulations are followed, per multiple
examples outlined below:
Ex.1) Marist North Campus Housing Project, which is inspected monthly on
the town's behalf by Morris Associates with inspection reports submitted, was
using an off-site parcel, Quiet Cove Park not owned by Marist, for storage/staging of
trailers loaded with project materials of large, prefab stone facade panels, see photo
below. The question is raised as to whether this highly visible off-site material storage
area alongside Rt. 9 was approved as part of the SWPPP review process. If this was not
an approved storage/staging site, it should have been noted during inspections and
remedied. If it was approved, then inspections should have noted the absence of property
installed and maintained Erosion & Sediment Controls and lack of stabilized entrance
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onto Rt 9. As a result of a complaint to the NYSDEC during the Marist reporting period, a
DEC inspection found a lack of properly installed and maintained E & S Controls,
disturbed area that needed to be stabilized, the need to prevent sediment from entering
roadway swale as well as the need for sweeping of the public roadway at the site entrance
on Route 9. The DEC required engineers for Marist to address these deficiencies
immediately and required the preparation of an action plan. Subsequent to remediation,
the site was no longer used for storage/staging. However, off-site staging for this project
resumed on the grounds of the former Hudson River Psych Center, using Winslow Gate
Road, which again raises the question as to whether storage/staging site with proper
controls was ever approved by the Town.
Ex. 2) 7 Kingwood Lane: E & S deficiencies existed over a number of months during the
reporting period at a single-family home under construction. The site, according to
Dutchess County Parcel Access, is apparently owned by Town of Poughkeepsie
Councilman Joseph Lepore. E& S deficiencies include inadequately installed and
maintained silt fencing on the project site, including this fencing adjacent to storm drain
pictured below, which appears to have sediment running into it. It is unclear why these
deficiencies were on-going.
Ex 3) Vassar Science Project, for months during the reporting period, had
inadequately maintained silt fencing around multiple storm drains on the project
site, one of which is pictured below. These E & S deficiencies are in spite of
monthly town inspections by Morris Associates as well as inspections under the
control of the project's consultants, The LRC Group.
RESPONSE:
Ex 1) The additional staging area was not indicated within the SWPPP and the Town was
unaware of the activity. Per Marist College's engineering consultant, the area was needed
to stage pre-cast concrete panels prior to their installation on the campus building site.
Permission was granted to the utilize the Quiet Cove park area from Dutchess County. A
summary breakdown of these events from Rohde, Soyka & Andrews consulting engineers
events are attached to the back of this response memorandum.
Ex 2) The Engineering Department received a phone call from an adjacent neighbor to the
property is question on Kingwood Lake, performed an inspection and spoke to the
owner/contractor. The fencing was remedied afterward and sediment laden runoff was
contained. Any sediment within the discharge off site was contained within the catch
basin sumps and did not migrate throughout the Town's MS4.
Ex 3) The E&S deficiencies, although minimal in severity, were indicated in multiple
stormwater compliance inspection reports. The silt fencing deficiencies were ultimately
remedied by the contractor. As such, the compliance inspection reports indicated that all
stormwater discharges from the site were clear and any sediment was contained within the
sumps of the catch basins.
6) COMMENT: Minimum Control Measure 4, Construction Site Stormwater Runoff
Control, #7A Evaluating Progress Toward Measurable Goals MCM 4 states as a
measurable goal "Continue to inspect and enforce erosion control measures". In spite of
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what is stated, above noted examples show deficiencies in the town's inspection and
enforcement measures.
RESPONSE: The Town of Poughkeepsie has multiple large scale construction projects
that are simultaneously underway at any given time. The Town's erosion control
inspection, maintenance and enforcement program has speedy efficiency when control
failures could potentially lead to a serious off-site discharge. Contractors are sometimes
slow to remedy an issue that is not severe enough to potentially lead to a discharge of
sediment into waterways or warrant a high fine. It is at the discretion of the inspector,
contractor's engineer and Town enforcement official to determine whether an issue
requires more than a verbal warning.
7) COMMENT: Minimum Control Measures 4 and 5, Construction Site and PostConstruction Control, #4, number of public comments received on SWPPPs is estimated
at "44" with the claim that many are verbal, thus undocumented. It seems highly unlikely
that 44 public comments specifically "related to construction SWPPPs" were received.
This estimate is more than double the prior year's comment number of "20".
RESPONSE: Based upon the number of SWPPP related questions from last year's
annual report that was received during this year's reporting period, the accounts of
municipal staff present at Planning Board meetings and complaints verbalized to staff
during construction, 44 was the estimate.
8) COMMENT: Minimum Control Measure 5, Post-Construction Stormwater
Management, It does not appear that the inventory of post-construction stormwater
management practices within the jurisdiction of the town as an MS4 meets requirements.
The 2016-2-16 list identifies town owned and privately owned stormwater control devices
by Project Name and Stormwater Practice I.D.# but does not list maintenance needed per
the NYS Stormwater Management Design Manual, SWPPP, or other provided
documentation nor the dates and type of maintenance performed even though the Town's
Stormwater Management Program document dated 2013-11-22 states "The inventory
includes: The Name of the project, the type of practice, type of maintenance performed or
recommended and engineering compliance status."
RESPONSE: The April 12, 2016 FOIL requested the following information: "Inventory
of post-construction stormwater management practices within the jurisdiction of the Town
of Poughkeepsie as an MS4." However the degree of the information requested was not
clear. This inventory was identified within the bulk of the SWMP report and not specified
in any definitive chapter. We believed that only a list of the identification of private and
Town-owned post-construction stormwater practices were desired from the FOIL request.
Maintenance and inspection logs, best management practice specifics and engineering
reports are available, upon additional specific FOIL request.
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9) COMMENT: Minimum Control Measure 5, Post-Construction Stormwater
Management, ponding has occurred on multiple occasions during the reporting
period at the site of the Boardman Road Library, calling into question stormwater
management on the site, see photos below:
RESPONSE: It is unclear weather the ponding conditions existed before the
improvements to the site. The stormwater system was designed and reviewed with current
NYS DEC design manual standards. It is likely that the conditions existed before the
improvements to the site.
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